
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 28 May 2012 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair   

 
Vice-Chair   

 
 Councillor Alan Armitage North; 

 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Steve Curran Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Rae Humberstone Blackbird Leys; 

 Councillor Shah Khan Cowley; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Helen O'Hara Cowley; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Scott Seamons Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/13  
 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/13  
 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 No substitutes are allowed and the Quorum is 5 Members. 

 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

5 POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

 The Head of Law and Governance will report on this item. 

 
 

6 LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT 
OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

1 - 4 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report, the purpose of 
which is to establish licensing casework sub-committees for the 2012 - 13 
Council Year to deal with casework flowing from the Council’s responsibilities 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To appoint as many casework licensing sub-committees of three 

members as there are combinations of three members in the total 
number of members of the Committee; 

 
(b) To agree that the Sub-Committees’ powers and duties be as set out in 

the Annex to the report. 

 

 

7 WARD MEMBERS ON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

5 - 8 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report which seeks 
agreement for the removal of the restriction preventing ward Members from 
sitting on Licensing Hearings concerning applications for premises within the 
Members ward. 
 
The Committee is asked to agree to the removal of the current convention of 
disqualifying Members from sitting on casework sub-committees to determine 
applications which concern premises within their own ward. 

 



 
  

 

 

 

8 UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY - JANUARY - 
MARCH 2012 
 

9 - 28 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report the purpose 
of which is to inform Committee of activities undertaken by the Licensing 
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 between 
January 2012 and March 2012. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the contents of the report; and 
 
(b) To make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 

work of the Licensing Function. 

 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

29 - 32 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd February 2012. 

 
 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to note that it will meet on the following dates at the 
Town Hall: 
 
Wednesday 17th October 2012 
Tuesday 19th February 2013 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exercising functions of a public nature, you only need declare the interest if you are going to 
speak on the matter. 
 
What is a prejudicial interest? 
 
You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think your 

personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interest; and 

 
b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 

                                                                          
 
To: Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee     
 
Date: 28th May 2012           

 
Report of: Head of Law and Governance 
 
Title of Report: LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE – APPOINTMENT 
OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To establish licensing casework sub-committees for the 2012 - 13 
Council Year to deal with casework flowing from the Council’s responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 
          
Report approved by:  
 
Legal: Jeremy Thomas 
 
Policy Framework: Not applicable 
 
Recommendation(s): The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:- 
 
(1) appoint as many casework  licensing sub-committees of three members as there 

are combinations of three members in the total number of members of the 
Committee; 

 
(2) agree that the Sub-Committees’ powers and duties be as set out in the Annex to 

this report. 
 

 
 
1. All licensing authorities must establish a Licensing Committee under the Licensing 

Act 2003. The Licensing Committee may appoint one or more sub-committees, for 
example to deal with licensing casework, (i.e. applications for licences of one sort 
or another under the Act).  The sub-committees are also responsible for any 
casework that might arise under the Gambling Act 2005.  The sub-committees 
must consist of no more and no less than 3 members.  The sub-committees do 
not need to be politically balanced.  Last year the Committee appointed licensing 
and gambling casework sub-committees to discharge licensing casework under 
the two Acts. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

1



2. In order to spread the casework across members of the Licensing and Gambling 
Acts Committee, the Committee is being recommended this year to appoint as 
many sub-committees as there are combinations of three members in the total 
number of members of the Committee.  In that way any three members of the 
Committee will constitute a sub-committee. 

 
3. The recommended powers and duties of the Sub-Committees (as contained in the 

Council’s Constitution) are as set out in the Annex to this report. 
 
4. Hearings of the Sub-Committee have been programmed for approximately every 

three/ four weeks, starting on 31st May.  All the meetings are programmed to start 
at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
William Reed 
Democratic Services Manager 
Town Hall  Oxford  OX1 4YS 
Tel:  01865 252230  e-mail:  wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: None 
 
Version number: 1 

2



ANNEX 
 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS CASEWORK SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
Powers and duties – Licensing 
 

• decide whether to give, change or transfer premises licences or club 

registration certificates when there are objections 

 

• decide whether to give a temporary premises licence to a replacement 

licence holder when there are objections 

 

• review premises licences and club registration certificates after a closure 

order 

 

• decide valid applications for a review of a premises licence or club 

registration certificate 

 

• deal, when there are objections, with applications for a statement saying 
the council expects to give a licence to premises that are yet to be built 

or converted 
 

• decide whether to prevent one-off events or to impose conditions when 

there are objections from the police or the Responsible Authority for 
Environmental Health* 

 

*Wording has been updated to follow changes in the law 

 
• decide applications to change the premises supervisor or appoint a 

temporary supervisor when there are objections from the police 
 

• decide applications for personal licences when there are objections from 

the police 

 

• decide whether to withdraw a personal licence on hearing of a conviction 

 

• respond to consultation on an application by another body that gives 

licences. 
 
Powers and duties – Gambling 
 

• deal, when there are objections, with premises licence applications, 

changes and transfers 

 

• review premises licences 

 

• deal, when there are objections, with applications for a statement staying 

the council expects to give a licence to premises that are yet to be built, 
converted or occupied 

 

3



• decide whether to prevent temporary events or uses when there are 

objections 

 

• deal, when there are objections, with applications for club gaming, or 

club machine permits and cancellation of such permits 

 

• deal, when there are police objections or officers would want to refuse 

them, with applications for prize gaming permits 

 

• deal with anything else that needs a hearing or that cannot legally be 

delegated to officers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4



 

 

 

 
 

 
                                                                                     
 
To: Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee   
 
Date: 28 May 2012        Item No:     

 
Report of:  Head of Law and Governance 
 
Title of Report:  Ward members on licensing Sub Committee   

 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To seek agreement to the removal of the restriction 
preventing ward members from sitting on licensing hearings concerning 
applications for premises within the members own ward. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  James Marriot 
Legal: Head of Law and Governance  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 2011- 2014 
 
 
Recommendation(s):  
  
Committee is recommended to agree the removal of the current 
convention of disqualifying members from sitting on Licensing & 
Gambling Act Casework Sub Committees to determine applications 
which concern premises within their own ward. 
 
 

 
 
Background 
 

1. When selecting members for licensing casework sub committees the 
Council currently operates a blanket disqualification of ward members from 
deciding applications concerning premises within their own ward. This 
disqualification has been applied since 2005 when the Council first took on 
the licensing responsibilities set out in the Licensing Act 2003. The rule 
was originally applied as a safeguard to help avoid accusations of pre-

 

Agenda Item 7

5



 

 

determination and ensure ward members remain free to represent their 
constituents as 'interested parties'. 

 
2. It appears that the rule derives from some guidance notes on licensing 

published by LACORS (Local Authority Coordinators of Regulatory 
Services) which is part of the Local Government Association. However, 
even within that guidance the restriction on ward members is discretionary 
and a matter for each licensing authority to decide for itself. The restriction 
is not a legal requirement, there is no provision in the Licensing Act 2003, 
in case law, or Home Office guidance which requires a restriction on ward 
members, nor is it mentioned in the Council's own Statement of Licensing 
Policy or Constitution. The restriction has been applied as a matter of 
convention rather than as a legal or constitutional rule.    

 
3. The underlying principles relating to suitability of members for sub 

committees are those of personal and prejudicial interests, as set out in 
the Members Code of Conduct, and the risk of apparent bias or pre-
determination. The current test for apparent bias is whether a fair minded 
observer aware of all the facts would conclude there was a real possibility 
of bias. Members should be awake to these principles and consider their 
position in each case when volunteering for sub committees. However, 
they are matters best dealt with on the facts of eac
[...]
e addressed on the basis of the facts in each case.   
 
12. Members should consider their position in relation to each application 

when volunteering and may seek advice from the Head of Law and 
Governance if in any doubt. 

 
   
 
 
 
Name and contact details of author: 
 
Daniel Smith 
Tel: 01865 (25)2278 
Email: dsmith@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Background papers: none  
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee  
  
Date:  28 May 2012        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development   
 
Title of Report:  Update on Licensing Authority Activity  

January 2012 – March 2012  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005 between January 2012 and March 2012. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield 
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee is recommended to 
(i) note the contents of the report; and 
(ii) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 
work of the Licensing Function. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Licensing 

Authority (“the Authority) under the duties of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 between January 2012 and March 2012.  Under 
Policy GN10 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing 
Authority should report to the Committee on matters determined by the 
Head of Environmental Development with delegated authority. 

 
2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Licensing hearing 

decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information on 
Temporary Event Notices (“TENs”) and enforcement activity. 

 
3. There are no financial requirements for consideration contained within 

this report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

9



 

 

Applications Received by the Lic
[...]
the staff of the Licensing Team and members of the Licensing 
& Gambling Acts Committee, but also to staff and members of Licensing 
Authorities nationally. 
 

30. On 18th July 2012, Jim Hunter from the Institute of Licensing will provide 
the Authority with this years Bespoke Member Training. The day will be 
split in order to facilitate the needs of both this Committee and those of 
the General Purposes Licensing Committee. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
31. There are no legal implication contained within this report. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
32.  There are no financial implications contained within this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
33. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) note the contents of the report; and  
 

(ii) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 
work of the Licensing function. 

 
 
Name and contact details of author: Julian Alison 
 Licensing Team Leader 
             (01865) 252381 
                       jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
Background papers: 
 
 
Version: 1.0 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Premises Licenses Granted Under Delegated Authority 
 
 

1. Londis,116-120 London Road, Headington, Oxford OX3 9AX 

 

Application for a New Premises Licence: For the off Sale of Alcohol 
from 06.00 hours to 22.00 hours Sunday to Saturday 
 

2. Byron, 33-35 George Street, Oxford OX1 2AY 
 

Application for a New Premises Licence: Sale of Alcohol on Sunday 
to Saturday from 11.00 hours to 00.00 hours, Recorded Music on 
Saturday to Sunday 11.00 hours to 00.30 hours and Late Night 
Refreshment on Sunday to Saturday from 23.00 hours to 00.30 hours. 
 

3. The Jericho, 56 Walton Street, Oxford, OX2 6AE  
 

Application for a Minor Variation of a Premises Licence: To carry out 
internal alterations to the premises. The alterations proposed will have 
no adverse impact on any of the licensing objectives due to their 
substantially decorative nature. There will be no change in the size of 
the area where alc
[...]
void the risk of another premises licence review application. 
 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 22 February 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Brett (Vice-Chair), 
Brundin, Goddard, Lygo, Sanders, Sinclair and Campbell. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Tony Payne (Licensing and 
Development Manager) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Cook, Gwynneth 
Royce, Bob Timbs, and David Williams. 
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
14. CITY CENTRE POLICE INSPECTOR - KATY BARROW-GRINT 
 
The Committee welcomed Katy Barrow-Grint, City Centre Police Inspector, to 
the meeting. 
 
Katy Barrow-Grint said that she had joined the Team in June 2011 and had 
spent six months reviewing the Team.  Her key priority was to reduce crime that 
was important to the community by working in partnership with the community 
and other bodies.  She said that her Team had been working with the Council on 
multi-agency visits to premises and making it clear that these premises had to 
work with the Police.  This had resulted in quarterly meetings now taking place 
and greater communication with the premises. 
 
Katy Barrow-Grint said that a recent operation called “Operation Bedtime” had 
taken place, whereby Officers attended premises specifically to deal with fake 
ID’s.  When these were found, Officers tried to establish where they had come 
from and informed the parents of those with fake ID’s.  She also highlighted the 
issue of thefts in licensed premises which linked in with Pub Watch, which was 
now fully operational in the City centre with 26 premises in the scheme.  She 
added that while the Police supported Pub Watch this was a scheme run by the 
trade. 
 
Other initiatives being worked on includ
[...]
o ensure that the priorities for 
Oxford were not lost in the priorities for the wider area.  In response Katy 
Barrow-Grint said that any priorities for Oxford were part of the wider priorities for 
the whole of the Thames Valley Police Force. 
 
Councillor Sinclair welcomed the quarterly meetings held with licensed premises, 
but asked how many attended.  In response Katy Barrow-Grint said that her 
meeting was primarily directed towards the City centre pubs and clubs. 
 
Councillor Sinclair raised the issue of language schools and their impact on the 
City centre.  In response Katy Barrow-Grint said that there were a number of 
initiatives that the Police were involved in with other agencies in a multi-agency 
approach. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To thank City Centre Inspector Katy Barrow-Grint for attending the 

meeting; 
 
(b) To invite City Centre Inspector Katy Barrow-Grint to attend a further 

meeting of the Committee in six months time; 
 
(c) To ask City Centre Inspector Katy Barrow-Grint if minutes from the 

quarterly meetings could be made available to members of the Licensing 
and Gambling Acts Committee for information.  

 
 
15. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY BETWEEN 

SEPTEMBER 2011 AND DECEMBER 2011 

30



 

 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of the progress made 
by the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
between September 2011 and December 2011. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report and took the Committee through the activities. 
 
Councillor Brett asked why Councillors could not hear licensing applications if 
the applications were for premises in their own wards, yet they could decide 
planning applications within their own wards.  He suggested that this difference 
be dropped from the Policy. 
 
In response Daniel Smith said that he would take the request back to the Head 
of Law and Governance and seek advice and inform Members of the outcome. 
 
Councillor Goddard pointed out that the note of the Licensing Sub Committee 
decision shown on page 35 of the Agenda did not include the Chair of that 
hearing. Daniel Smith said that he recalled the hearing had been chaired by 
Councillor Cook and that Councillor Goddard had been one of the other 
members.   
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
16. RESPONSE TO HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION: RELAXATION OF 

LICENSING HOURS FOR QUEENS JUBILEE 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which updated members regarding the response sent 
by the Licensing Authority to the Home Office consultation: Relaxation of 
Licensing Hours for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
17. PROPOSALS TO EXAMINE HOW TO DEAL WITH THE PROBLEMS 

OF LATE NIGHT DRINKING 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which asked the Committee to consider and respond 
to the Government’s consultation on its proposals to deal with “the problems of 
late night drinking”. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Development to draft 

a response and present to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing and 
Gambling Acts Committee for final approval before submitting to the 
Home Office. 

 
 

31



 

18. FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought agreement of the licence fees for 
2012/13 where the Council had discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the licence fees set by statute; 
 
(b) To approve the Licence Fees for 2012/13 as set out in the report subject 

to the Head of Environmental Development seeking clarification on the 
percentage increase of either 4% or 4.5% so as to bring these in line with 
the Licence Fees set by the General Purposes Licensing Committee. 

 
 
19. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 19th October 2011. 
 
 
20. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be on Monday 28th May 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.20 pm and ended at 7.25 pm 

32


	Agenda
	6 Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee - Appointment of Sub-Committees
	7 Ward Members on Licensing Sub-Committee
	8 Update on Licensing Authority Activity - January - March 2012
	Licensing Activity Jan12-Mar12 - Appendix 1
	Licensing Activity Jan12-Mar12 - Appendix 2
	Licensing Activity Jan12-Mar12 - Appendix 3

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 28 May 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Armitage (Vice-
Chair), Cook, Coulter, Curran, Goddard, Hollick, Khan, Lygo, Royce, Seamons 
and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) and 
Tony Payne (Licensing and Development Manager) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/13 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Mary Clarkson as Chair for the 
Council Year 2012/13. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/13 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Alan Armitage as Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2012/13. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jim Campbell, Rae 
Humberstone and Dee Sinclair. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
5. POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Head of Law and Governance informed the Committee that full Council had 
agreed to change the reporting route concerning licensing policy, namely that 
consideration of reports concerning the making of, or any changes to policies 
would now be undertaken by the City Executive Board which would then make 
recommendations to full Council which had responsibility for setting policies and 
any changes. 
 
Members of the Committee were of the understanding that licensing policies etc. 
would still come to the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee, to allow it to 
make comments, which would be passed to the City Executive Board to consider 
when making its recommendations to full Council. 
 
The Committee agreed to inform the City Executive Board of its wish to continue 
to receive reports concerning draft polices and proposed changes to existing 
policies before they were presented to the City Executive Board, as Members felt 



 

that they were best placed in the first instance to make comments as they 
undertook licensing responsibilities such as attending hearings etc. on a regular 
basis. 
 
 
6. LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF 

SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) the purpose of which was to establish Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee for the 2012/13 Council Year to deal with casework flowing from the 
Council’s responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To appoint as many casework licensing Sub-Committees of three 

members as there were combinations of three members in the total 
number of Members of the Committee; 

 
(b) To approve the Sub-Committees’ powers and duties as set out in the 

report. 
 
 
7. WARD MEMBERS ON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which sought agreement for the removal of the restriction preventing 
ward members from siting on Licensing Hearings concerning applications for 
premises within their ward. 
 
The Committee agreed to the removal of the current convention of disqualifying 
Members from siting on casework sub-committees to determine applications 
which concerned premises within their own ward. 
 
 
8. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY - JANUARY - 

MARCH 2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of activities 
undertaken by the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 between January and March 2012. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report and highlighted a proposal to provide funding 
to the Street Pastors Scheme of £1750 to provide bottled water and flip-flops. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To support the granting of £1750 to the Street Pastors Scheme for the 

provision of bottled water and flip-flops from within existing budgets of the 
Licensing authority function. 



 

 
 
9. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated, now 
appended) of the meeting held on 22nd February 2012. 
 
 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that it would meet in the Town Hall at 5.00pm on the 
following dates: 
 
Wednesday 17th October 2012 
Tuesday 19th February 2013 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.15 pm 


